
PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY COMMITTEE
Wednesday, January 27, 2016 – 4:15 p.m.

City Council Chambers
A g e n d a

1. Paving District 496 Phase 1 Approve Plans and Specifications and Call for Bids (4092)

2. Urban Area Boundary Map
 
3. Reject Bids for Traffic Department ¾ Ton Truck with Tommy Gate and Reallocate Funds for Sign Truck and 

Related Equipment (TFC011 & TFC012)

4. Award of Bid- Utility Tractor- Landfill Dept. (4167 & LF0017)

5. Award of Bid- Purchase of 4x4 Pickups- Multiple Departments (4168, WS0044, STR035, STR036, SHP006 & 
LF0009)

6. Award of Bid- Purchase of 4x4 Pickup- Engineering Department (4168 & ENG011)

7. Award of Bid- Industrial Backhoe- Water & Sewer Dept. (4169 & WS0041)

8. Award of Bid- Tractor/ Loader/ Backhoe for Rosehill Cemetery (4171, CEM015 & CEM016)

9. Award of Bid- Ditch Repairs (4029.1)

10. Request for Permanent Encroachment within City Right of Way- Ward County Jail Expansion

11. Proposed Ordinance- Amending the 2015 Annual Budget- Public Works Copier Machine (4174)

12. Ordinances on Second Reading



PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY COMMITTEE
January 27, 2016
Page 2

MEMO TO: Public Works and Safety Committee
FROM: City Clerk's Office
RE: Agenda for Wednesday, January 27, 2016, 4:15 p.m.

1. Paving District 496 Phase 1 Approve Plans and Specifications and Call for Bids (4092)

Paving District 496 will include the first phase of urban road sections on 74th Street SE, and the Frontage Road serving 
Sublot A of Outlot 1, Block 1 Lot 1 and Block 2, Lots 1 & 4 Minot Prairie Industrial Park 2nd.

Ackerman-Estvold has prepared the plans and the project is ready for bid.

Fiscal Impact: The engineer’s estimate for construction is $950,000. The cost of the improvements will be special 
assessed to the benefitting properties.

It is recommended the Committee and Council adopt a resolution to approve the plans and specifications for Paving 
District 496 Phase 1 and authorize a call for bids.  It is also recommended the Committee and Council adopt a resolution
declaring official intent to reimburse all or a portion of the expenditure made for costs of the projects out of the 
proceeds of an obligation, as defined in the Regulations.

2. Urban Area Boundary Map

As required by the 2010 census, the City of Minot must update its urban boundary map and submit it to the North 
Dakota Department of Transportation (NDDOT) and Federal Highway Administration (FHWA). This map shows where
concentrated populations are found and generally follows the city limits line, but does include the large gaps the city has
in its city limits. This ensures continuity of classified streets.

The Council approved this map last year, but some revisions were requested by FHWA. Staff has made those revisions 
and has had the Mayor sign the document. The document has already been sent to the NDDOT and FHWA due to 
timeline requirements; however, the Council will need to ratify the Mayor’s signature.

It is recommended the Committee and Council retroactively authorize and approve the Mayor’s signature on the urban 
area boundary map from January 6, 2016.

3. Reject Bids for Traffic Department ¾ Ton Truck with Tommy Gate and Reallocate Funds for Sign 

Truck and Related Equipment (TFC011 & TFC012)

The Traffic Division had budgeted, and City Council approved, the purchase a ¾ ton truck with a Tommy Gate in the 

2016 budget. The newly hired Traffic Engineer was able to perform an analysis of the equipment and prioritize essential
purchases to improve the efficiency of the Traffic Division. In addition to the ¾ ton truck, a sign installation truck was 
budgeted with year 1 of 3 being in 2016. The Traffic Engineer has determined the purchase of the ¾ ton truck is not as 

high of a priority for 2016 compared to the need for the sign truck and would request to use the money from the ¾ ton 

truck to purchase the sign installation truck. With the reallocation of funds, the truck and a majority of the equipment 
needed could be obtained in 2016. 

The existing 1980s sign truck is unreliable, has holes in the vehicle, and needs to be replaced. The division installs 
hundreds of signs each year and this truck is essential to the everyday operations of the staff.

Fiscal Impact: By redirecting the $35,000 budgeted for the ¾ ton truck towards the sign truck, the division can 

purchase the vehicle sooner which is a more essential need than the current ¾ ton vehicle purchase.

It is recommended the Committee and Council approve the reallocation of funds in order to purchase a sign truck before
purchasing a truck for the Traffic Department.

4. Award of Bid- Utility Tractor- Landfill Dept. (4167 & LF0017)

http://www.minotnd.org/DocumentCenter/View/1403
http://www.minotnd.org/DocumentCenter/View/1404


PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY COMMITTEE
January 27, 2016
Page 3

On Tuesday, January 5, 2016 bids were opened for the purchase of a utility tractor for the Landfill.

Two bids were received and they are as follows:

Bidder                                                Make/Model                                                     Price                     
Acme Tools Kubota M6-141DTC-F $88,500
Butler Machinery Challenger MT525E $109,000

Fiscal Impact: Funds for this purchase are budgeted in the 2016 Landfill Capital Purchases account (130-0000-165-02-
09) in the amount of $90,000.

It is recommended the Committee and Council award the bid to Acme Tools for $88,500 for the Kubota tractor for the 
Landfill Dept. 

5. Award of Bid- Purchase of 4x4 Pickups- Multiple Departments (4168, WS0044, STR035, STR036, 

SHP006, LF0009)

On January 5, 2016 bids were opened for the purchase of new 4x4 pickups for multiple departments.  There was one bid
received and the bid is tabulated below:

Bidder: Westlie Motors   
• Water/Sewer Department (1) ½ ton 4x4 extended cab $29,596.00
• Street Department  (2) ¾ ton 4x4 extended cab $57,494.00
• Street Department (1)½ ton 4x4 super crew $31,756.00
• City Shop (1) 1 ton 4x4 standard cab dualie $32,035.00
• Landfill (1) ½ ton 4x4 extended cab $29,596.00

Fiscal Impact: Funds are budgeted in 2016 capital purchases as follows:

- Water/Sewer (140-0000-165.03-90) $32,000 (WS0044)
- Street Dept. (429-7300-431.07-93) $65,000 (STR035)
- Street Dept. (429-7300-431.07-93) $35,000 (STR036)
- City Shop (429-7300-431.07-93) $32,000 (SHP006)
- Landfill (130-0000-165.02-09) $23,240 (2015 Funds)(LF0009)

The Public Works pickup was originally bid and awarded in March of 2015, but Ford canceled the order late in 2015 
due to supply issues. It was supposed to get rescheduled as a 2016 build, but they are continuing to have supply issues 
for the standard cab chassis that was ordered. It is proposed the standard cab order be replaced with the extended cab 
listed above so this vehicle can be built.  The additional $6,356 for the Landfill vehicle will come out of Landfill cash 
reserves. The additional $35 needed for the City Shop vehicle will come from cash reserves on other purchases under 
budget.

It is recommended the Committee and Council award the bid to Westlie Motors for the amounts listed in the tabulation 
above.

6. Award of Bid Purchase of 4x4 Pickup- Engineering Department (4168 & ENG011)

On Tuesday, January 13, 2016 bids were opened for Public Works Project 4168 for seven 4x4 pickups for multiple 
departments.  Included in that bid was a 2016 4x4 ½ ton pickup truck for the Engineering Department. The bid for the 



PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY COMMITTEE
January 27, 2016
Page 4

2016 ½ ton 4x4 F150 super crew cab came in above the budgeted amount the Engineering Department had allocated.  

However, there was a 2016 ½ ton 4x4 F150 extended cab pickup under the budgeted amount and can be purchased and 

used by the Engineering Department.

Fiscal Impact: Funds were approved in the 2016 budget for the purchase up to $30,000

It is recommended the Committee and Council award the bid to Westlie Motors for $29,596 for the purchase of the 
2016 ½ ton F150 extended cab pickup truck for the Engineering Department.

7. Award of Bid- Industrial Backhoe- Water & Sewer Dept. (4169 & WS0041)

On Tuesday, January 5, 2016 bids were opened for an industrial, rubber tire backhoe for the Water & Sewer 
Department. 

Two bids were received and they are as follows:

Company Equipment Total Net Bid
Butler Machinery 450F Caterpillar Backhoe $123,000
RDO Equipment 710K John Deere Backhoe $136,500

Fiscal Impact: Monies for this are budgeted in the Capital Purchases account of the Water Distribution and Sewage 
Collection (140-0000-165.03-90) in the amount of $175,000.

The prices reflected in the above bids include trade-in of a 2002, 710D John Deere Backhoe. It is recommended the 
Committee and Council award the bid to Butler Machinery in the net amount of $123,000 for an industrial backhoe for 
the Water & Sewer Dept.

8. Award of Bid- Tractor/ Loader/ Backhoe for Rosehill Cemetery (4171, CEM015 & CEM016)

On Tuesday, January 5, 2016, bids were opened for a tractor with loader and backhoe for the Rosehill Cemetery. There 
was one bid received and it is tabulated as follows:

Bidder Brand Price
Gooseneck Implement John Deer 5075E $69,860.75

The Cemetery tractor is used on a daily basis for excavating of graves and other duties.  This utility tractor was 
scheduled for purchase in 2017, however the existing tractor at the cemetery needs mechanical repairs that far exceed its
current value.  In 2016, year three of four was budgeted for this tractor purchase which puts a total of $45,000 currently 
available.  There is also a utility vehicle budgeted in 2016 for $17,000, which the cemetery will forego the purchase of 
and allocate those funds towards the purchase of the utility tractor.    

Fiscal Impact: It is recommended the $62,000 in budgeted funds indicated above be used for this purchase and the 
additional $7,860.75 come from Cemetery cash reserves.

It is recommended the Committee and Council award the bid to Gooseneck Implement in the amount of $69,860.75 for 
the John Deere 5075E tractor/backhoe/loader for Rosehill Cemetery.

9. Award of Bid- Ditch Repairs (4029.1)

On January 4, 2016, bids were opened for the DOT Ditch Repair project.  This project is a formal bid of erosion repairs 
required as part of a NDDOT permit to cross US Highway 2 with a 12 inch water main at 16th Ave SE. There were 13 
bidders and the tabulation of bids is as follows:



PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY COMMITTEE
January 27, 2016
Page 5

Bidder Bid Price
Bluestone Construction Inc. $136,687.85
D.L. Barkie Construction $198,726.00
Dig It Up Backhoe Service $227,524.00
Excavating Inc. $137,962.81
Gratech Company $178,164.82
Keller Paving and Landscaping, Inc. $228,300.00
Meyer Contracting Inc. $147,894.82
Pinky’s Aggregate Inc. Bid Not Read – No bid bond/contractor’s license
Rachel Contracting $158,388.00
Strata Corporation $185,858.00
Veit & Company, Inc. $138,799.24
Wagner Construction $204,000.00
Wesslen Construction $223,859.65

Fiscal Impact: The engineer’s estimate for the project was about $166,000. A change order to do this work as part of 
the watermain project last year was in excess of $220,000.  This will be funded by utility bonds.

It appears the low bid of $136,687.85 from Bluestone Construction Inc. is representative of current market conditions. 
As such, it is recommended the Committee and Council award the low bid of Bluestone Construction and authorize the 
Mayor to sign contract documents on the City’s behalf. 

10. Request for Permanent Encroachment within City Right of Way- Ward County Jail Expansion

A request has been received for an encroachment permit from JLG Architects on behalf of Ward County for the Ward 
County Jail Expansion. The encroachments will be for the building footings. 

The east wall of the jail expansion will be constructed within 6 inches of the property line adjacent to 4th Street SE. The 
building’s foundation footing will encroach into the right-of-way by approximately 3 feet. 

Building encroachments within the right-of-way are interpreted as a permanent encroachment as defined in Article I. 
Section 28-3 of the Code of Ordinances. If the City Council deems the request is warranted, it should be approved with 
the following recommendations:

1. The City Council approves the encroachment listed above.
2. The Owner signing the permit agrees that the costs of maintenance and replacement be his responsibility.
3. The City Attorney prepares the encroachment permit agreement, including language to protect the City from 

liability.
4. The City Council retains the right to revoke the encroachment permit if it becomes necessary for any reasons.
5. The property owner pays a $100 processing fee.

It is recommended the Committee and Council approve the encroachment of a building located at 315 3rd Street SE.

11. Proposed Ordinance- Amending the 2015 Annual Budget- Public Works Copier Machine (4174)

It is recommended the Committee and Council pass an ordinance amending the 2015 annual budget to increase the 
Equipment Purchase and Landfill Department expenditures and decrease the Street, Landfill, and Shop Department 
expenditures for the purchase of a Public Works Copier Machine.

12. Ordinances on Second Reading

a. Ordinance No. 5036 Amend the 2015 Annual Budget- Fire Department
b. Ordinance No. 5037 Amend the 2015 Annual Budget- Information Technology Contract Agreements

http://www.minotnd.org/DocumentCenter/View/1405
http://www.minotnd.org/DocumentCenter/View/1406
http://www.minotnd.org/DocumentCenter/View/1407
http://www.minotnd.org/DocumentCenter/View/1407
http://www.minotnd.org/DocumentCenter/View/1408


PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY COMMITTEE
January 27, 2016
Page 6

c. Ordinance No. 5038 Amend the 2015 Annual Budget- Flood Control Capital Projects
d. Ordinance No. 5039 Amend the 2016 Annual Budget- Flood Control Capital Project
e. Ordinance No. 5040 Amend the 2015 Annual Budget- Oil Impact Grant, Narcotics Task Force Grant,

2015 Accident Project
f. Ordinance No. 5041 Amend the 2015 Annual Budget- Police Patrol Maintenance
g. Ordinance No. 5042 Amend the 2016 Annual Budget – N. Broadway Tree Replacement Hess Grant

h. Ordinance No. 5043 Amend the 2016 Annual Budget- Library and Recreation Funds (Mill Levy)

http://www.minotnd.org/DocumentCenter/View/1409
http://www.minotnd.org/DocumentCenter/View/1410
http://www.minotnd.org/DocumentCenter/View/1411
http://www.minotnd.org/DocumentCenter/View/1412
http://www.minotnd.org/DocumentCenter/View/1413
http://www.minotnd.org/DocumentCenter/View/1414

	Item1
	Item2
	Item3
	Item4
	Item5
	Item6
	Item7
	Item8
	Item9
	Item10
	Item11
	Item12

